

GRANTED

Supreme Court, U. S.

F I L E D

JAN 28 2000

No. 99-5525

CLERK

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHARLES THOMAS DICKERSON,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE
THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

STEVEN R. SHAPIRO
VIVIAN BERGER
SUSAN N. HERMAN
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500

JONATHAN L. ABRAM*
AUDREY J. ANDERSON
STEPHEN M. KUPERBERG
HOGAN & HARTSON L.L.P.
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004-1109
(202) 637-5681

STEPHEN SCHULHOFFER
1111 East 60th Street
Chicago, IL 60637

* Counsel of Record

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THIS COURT'S <i>MIRANDA</i> DECISION IS AN APPROPRIATE AND NECESSARY MEANS OF ENFORCING THE FIFTH AMENDMENT	3
A. The Fifth Amendment Privilege Against Self-Incrimination Reflects Core Values of Our System of Criminal Justice.....	3
B. The Due Process Voluntariness Test was Unworkable and Gave No Guidance to Courts or the Police	5
C. In Rejecting a "Totality of the Circumstances" Test, <i>Miranda</i> is Consistent With This Court's Traditional Approach to Defining Fifth Amendment Compulsion.....	7
D. <i>Miranda</i> 's Workable Rules Have Become Part of Our Constitutional Heritage and Should Not Be Cut Back	11
II. CUSTODIAL INTERROGATIONS ARE AS INHERENTLY COMPELLING TODAY AS THEY WERE WHEN <i>MIRANDA</i> WAS DECIDED	14
A. More Than Thirty Years After <i>Miranda</i> , the "Interrogation Room" Remains an Inherently Compelling Environment.....	14
B. Police Willingness to Interrogate In Violation of <i>Miranda</i> Underscores the Continuing Importance of <i>Miranda</i> to Protect Suspects' Rights	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. THE <i>MIRANDA</i> REQUIREMENTS DO NOT SIGNIFICANTLY BURDEN LAW ENFORCEMENT	19
A. Police and Prosecutors Widely Believe That <i>Miranda</i> Does Not Burden Law Enforcement.....	21
B. Data Confirm That <i>Miranda</i> Does Not Impede Law Enforcement.....	23
C. Professor Cassell's Empirical Claims About <i>Miranda</i> 's "Costs" Do Not Withstand Scrutiny.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>CASES:</i>	
<i>Anders v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 738 (1967)	10
<i>Ashcraft v. Tennessee</i> , 322 U.S. 143 (1944)	7,14
<i>Bram v. United States</i> , 168 U.S. 532 (1897).....	4
<i>Brewer v. Williams</i> , 430 U.S. 387 (1977)	10
<i>Brooks v. Tennessee</i> , 406 U.S. 605 (1972)	9
<i>Brown v. Mississippi</i> , 297 U.S. 278 (1936)	6-7
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	13
<i>Bruton v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 123 (1968).....	10
<i>California Attorneys for Criminal Justice v. Butts</i> , 195 F.3d 1039 (9th Cir. 1999).....	18
<i>Carter v. Kentucky</i> , 450 U.S. 288 (1981).....	9
<i>Cooper v. Dupnik</i> , 963 F.2d 1220 (9th Cir. 1992) (<i>en banc</i>).....	17,18
<i>Couch v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 322 (1973)	4
<i>Crooker v. California</i> , 357 U.S. 433 (1958)	7
<i>Cruz v. New York</i> , 481 U.S. 186 (1987).....	10
<i>Edwards v. Arizona</i> , 451 U.S. 477 (1981)	12
<i>Escobedo v. Illinois</i> , 378 U.S. 478 (1964)	4-5
<i>Fare v. Michael C.</i> , 442 U.S. 707 (1979).....	12
<i>Fikes v. Alabama</i> , 352 U.S. 191 (1957)	6
<i>Gardner v. Broderick</i> , 392 U.S. 273 (1968)	9
<i>Garrity v. New Jersey</i> , 385 U.S. 493 (1967).....	9
<i>Gray v. Maryland</i> , 523 U.S. 185 (1998)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>CASES:</i>	
<i>Griffin v. California</i> , 380 U.S. 609 (1965).....	9
<i>Harris v. South Carolina</i> , 338 U.S. 68 (1949).....	6
<i>Hoffman v. United States</i> , 341 U.S. 479 (1951).....	8
<i>Johnson v. New Jersey</i> , 384 U.S. 719, 730 1966).....	5
<i>Kastigar v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 441 (1972).....	8
<i>Lefkowitz v. Cunningham</i> , 431 U.S. 801 (1977).....	9
<i>Lefkowitz v. Turley</i> , 414 U.S. 70 (1973).....	9
<i>Leyra v. Denno</i> , 347 U.S. 556 (1954).....	6
<i>Malinski v. New York</i> , 324 U.S. 401 (1945).....	6
<i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1 (1964).....	3-4
<i>Massiah v. United States</i> , 377 U.S. 201 (1964).....	10
<i>Michigan v. Mosley</i> , 423 U.S. 96 (1975).....	12
<i>Michigan v. Tucker</i> , 417 U.S. 433 (1974).....	12,13,20
<i>Miller v. Fenton</i> , 474 U.S. 104 (1985).....	5-6
<i>Mincey v. Arizona</i> , 437 U.S. 385 (1978).....	8
<i>Minnesota v. Murphy</i> , 465 U.S. 420 (1984).....	11,21
<i>Minnick v. Mississippi</i> , 498 U.S. 146 (1990).....	12
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 475 U.S. 412 (1986).....	4,11,12
<i>Murphy v. Waterfront Comm'n</i> , 378 U.S. 52 (1964).....	4
<i>New Jersey v. Portash</i> , 440 U.S. 450 (1979).....	8-9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>CASES:</i>	
<i>New York v. Quarles</i> , 467 U.S. 649 (1984).....	12,13
<i>Oregon v. Elstad</i> , 470 U.S. 298 (1985).....	12,13
<i>Oregon v. Hass</i> , 420 U.S. 714 (1975).....	12,16
<i>People v. Bradford</i> , 929 P.2d 544 (Cal. 1997).....	17
<i>People v. Peevy</i> , 953 P.2d 1212 (Cal.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 119 S. Ct. 595 (1998).....	17
<i>People v. Winsett</i> , 606 N.E.2d 1186 (Ill. 1992), <i>cert. denied</i> , 510 U.S. 831 (1993).....	17
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	13-14
<i>Reck v. Pate</i> , 367 U.S. 433 (1961).....	6
<i>Rhode Island v. Innis</i> , 446 U.S. 291 (1980).....	2,21
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973).....	11
<i>Smith v. Robbins</i> , No. 98-1037, slip op. (Jan. 19, 2000).....	10
<i>Spano v. New York</i> , 360 U.S. 315 (1959).....	6
<i>State v. Favero</i> , 331 N.W.2d 259 (Neb. 1983).....	17
<i>Stein v. New York</i> , 346 U.S. 156 (1953).....	6,7
<i>Stroble v. California</i> , 343 U.S. 181 (1952).....	7
<i>Turner v. Pennsylvania</i> , 338 U.S. 62 (1949).....	6
<i>United States v. Dickerson</i> , 166 F.3d 667 (4th Cir. 1999).....	7
<i>United States v. Henry</i> , 447 U.S. 264 (1980).....	10
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>CASES:</i>	
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990)	5,11
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 421 U.S. 309 (1975).....	9
<i>Washington v. Texas</i> , 388 U.S. 14 (1967).....	8
<i>Watts v. Indiana</i> , 338 U.S. 49 (1949).....	4
<i>White v. Texas</i> , 310 U.S. 530 (1940).....	7
<i>Withrow v. Williams</i> , 507 U.S. 680 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS:</i>	
U.S. Const. V amend.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. VI amend.....	10
18 U.S.C. § 3501	10
42 U.S.C. § 1983	17
<i>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</i>	
ABA Special Comm'n on Criminal Justice in a Free Society, <i>Criminal Justice in Crisis</i> (1988)	22
Arthur S. Aubry, Jr. & Rudolph R. Caputo, <i>Criminal Interrogation</i> (2d ed. 1972).....	15
Liva Baker, <i>Miranda: Crime, Law and Politics</i> (1983)	24
Peter Carlson, <i>You Have the Right to Remain Silent</i> , WASHINGTON POST, Sept. 13, 1998.....	20,21,24
Paul G. Cassell, <i>All Benefits, No Costs: The Grand Illusion of Miranda's Defenders</i> , 90 NW. U. L. REV. 1084 (1996)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</i>	
Paul G. Cassell, <i>The Costs of the Miranda Mandate: A Lesson in the Dangers of Inflexible, "Prophylactic" Supreme Court Inventions</i> , 28 ARIZ. ST. L.J. 299 (1996).....	8
Paul G. Cassell, <i>Miranda's Social Costs: An Empirical Reassessment</i> , 90 NW. U. L. REV. 387 (1996)	19,25,26
Paul G. Cassell & Richard Fowles, <i>Handcuffing the Cops? A Thirty-year Perspective on Miranda's Harmful Effects on Law Enforcement</i> , 50 STAN. L. REV. 1055 (1998).....	27-28,29
Paul G. Cassell & Bret S. Hayman, <i>Police Interrogation in the 1990s: An Empirical Study of the Effects of Miranda</i> , 43 UCLA L. REV. 839 1996	19-20,26
Tom C. Clark, <i>Criminal Justice in America</i> , 46 TEX. L. REV. 742 (1968)	21
John J. Donohue, III, <i>Did Miranda Diminish Police Effectiveness?</i> , 50 STAN. L. REV. 1147 (1998)	28,29
Charles Fried, <i>Order and Law</i> (1990).....	22
Tom Gibbons & Jim Casey, <i>Ed Meese's War on Miranda Draws Scant Support</i> , CHI. SUN-TIMES, Feb. 17, 1987	22
Joseph D. Grano, <i>Selling the Idea to Tell the Truth: The Professional Interrogator and Modern Confessions Law</i> , 84 MICH. L. REV. 662 (1986)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</i>	
Joseph D. Grano, <i>Voluntariness, Free Will, and the Law of Confessions</i> , 65 VA. L. REV. 859 (1979)	5
Gisli H. Gudjonsson, <i>The Psychology of Interrogations, Confessions and Testimony</i> (1992)	15
Catherine Hancock, <i>Due Process Before Miranda</i> , 70 TUL. L. REV. 2195 (1996).....	6,7
Lawrence Herman, <i>The Supreme Court, The Attorney General, and the Good Old Days of Police Interrogation</i> , 48 OHIO ST. L.J. 733 (1987)	5,7
Fred E. Inbau, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Criminal Interrogation and Confessions</i> (3d ed. 1986)	15
Yale Kamisar, <i>Confessions, Search and Seizure and the Rehnquist Court</i> , 34 TULSA L.J. 465 (1999)	5,7
Yale Kamisar, <i>Landmark Ruling's Had No Detrimental Effect</i> , BOSTON SUNDAY GLOBE, Feb 1, 1987	21-22
Yale Kamisar, <i>Overturning Miranda</i> , (Detroit) LEGAL ADVERTISER, Feb. 26, 1987	21
Saul M. Kassin & Katherine L. Kiechel, <i>The Social Psychology of False Confessions: Compliance, Internalization, and Confabulation</i> , 7 PSYCHOL. SCI. 125 (1996).....	16
Saul M. Kassin & Karlyn McNall, <i>Police Interrogations and Confessions: Communicating Promises by Pragmatic Implication</i> , 15 LAW & HUM. BEHAV. 233 (1991)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</i>	
Richard A. Leo, <i>From Coercion to Deception: The Changing Nature of Police Interrogation in America</i> , 18 CRIME, L. & SOC. CHANGE 35 (1992)	20,21
Richard A. Leo, <i>The Impact of Miranda Revisited</i> , 86 J. CRIM. L. & CRIMINOLOGY 621 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
Richard A. Leo, <i>Inside the Interrogation Room</i> , 86 J. CRIM. L. & CRIMINOLOGY 266 (1996).....	17,24
Richard A. Leo, <i>Miranda's Revenge: Police Interrogation as a Confidence Game</i> , 30 L. & SOC'Y REV. 259 (1996).....	20,21
Richard A. Leo & Richard J. Ofshe, <i>The Consequences of False Confessions: Deprivations of Liberty and Miscarriages of Justice in the Age of Psychological Interrogation</i> , 88 J. CRIM. L. & CRIMINOLOGY 429 (1998)	16
Richard A. Leo & Richard J. Ofshe, <i>Using the Innocent to Scapegoat Miranda: Another Reply to Paul Cassell</i> , 88 J. CRIM. L. & CRIMINOLOGY 557 (1998)	16,25
Richard A. Leo & Welsh S. White, <i>Adapting to Miranda: Modern Interrogators' Strategies for Dealing with the Obstacles Posed by Miranda</i> , 84 MINN. L. REV. 397 (1999)	19
Roger Parloff, <i>Miranda on the Hot Seat</i> , NEW YORK TIMES MAGAZINE, Sept. 26, 1999	23
Eduardo Paz-Martinez, <i>Police Chiefs Defend Miranda Decision Against Meese Threats</i> , BOSTON GLOBE, Feb. 5, 1987	22,23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</i>	
Stephen J. Schulhofer, <i>Miranda and Clearance Rates</i> , 91 NW. U. L. REV. 278 (1996)	27
Stephen J. Schulhofer, <i>Miranda's Practical Effect: Substantial Benefits and Vanishingly Small Social Costs</i> , 90 NW. U. L. REV. 500 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
David Simon, <i>Homicide</i> (1991).....	20
<i>60 Minutes</i> (CBS television broadcast, Dec. 5, 1999).....	18
Jerome Skolnick, <i>Justice Without Trial</i> (1996).....	28
George C. Thomas, III, <i>Is Miranda a Real-World Failure?: A Plea for More (and better) Empirical Evidence</i> , 43 UCLA L. REV. 821 (1996)	20,24
George C. Thomas, III, <i>Plain Talk About the Miranda Empirical Debate: A "Steady-State" Theory of Confessions</i> , 43 UCLA L. REV. 933 (1996)	24,26
Stephen L. Wasby, <i>Small Town Police and the Supreme Court</i> (1976)	22
Charles D. Weisselberg, <i>Saving Miranda</i> , 84 CORNELL L. REV. 109 (1998)	17,18
Paul B. Weston & Kenneth M. Wells, <i>Criminal Investigation: Basic Perspectives</i> (2d ed. 1974).....	20
John H. Wigmore, 8 <i>Evidence</i> § 309 (3d ed. 1940).....	5
James Q. Wilson, <i>Thinking About Crime</i> (1975)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</i>	
Pete Yost, <i>Police Executive Backs Miranda Ruling Review</i> , WASHINGTON POST Jan. 23, 1987	22
Evelle Younger, <i>Interrogation of Criminal Defendants</i> , 35 FORDHAM L. REV. 255 (1966).....	22
David E. Zulawski & Douglas E. Wicklander, <i>Practical Aspects of Interview and Interrogation</i> (1993).....	15
